

02.04.2025

Present: Sh. Manoj Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner.  
Ms. Pooja Sharma, minor daughter of Sh. Haridutt  
Sharma in person.

Two applications, one u/s 8 of Hindu Minority and Guardianship Act for appointment of Guardian of minor namely Ms. Navya and another u/O 1 Rule 10 r/w section 151 CPC for impleadment of Smt. Pooja Sharma and Navya Sharma (minor) as LR of Late Sh. P. L. Sharma filed. Taken on record.

Smt. Pooja Sharma and Navya Sharma (minor) are the class-1 legal heirs of Late Sh. Haridutt Sharma. Late Sh. Haridutt Sharma is the pre deceased son of Sh. P. L. Sharma. Present petition is filed by the petitioner seeking probate of WILL executed by Sh. P. L. Sharma therefore, Smt. Pooja Sharma and Navya Sharma are necessary party in the present petition. In view of the same, the application u/O 1 Rule 10 CPC stands allowed. Let amended memo be filed by the petitioner on or before the next date of hearing.

It is stated by Ld. Counsle for the petitioner that due to some technical issue, he does not wish to pursue the application u/s 8 of Hindu Minority and Guardianship Act for appointment of Guardian of minor namely Ms. Navya, therefore the same may be dismissed as withdrawn. His statement is recorded in this regard separately. In view of the same, the application u/s 8 of Hindu Minority and Guardianship Act for appointment of Guardian of minor namely Ms. Navy is dismissed as withdrawn.

Ms. Pooja Sharma, wife of Late Sh. Haridutt Sharma seeks some time to enagage her Counsel and file her objections. Let objections, if any be filed on or prior to the next date of hearing.

Put up for further proceedings on **05.08.2025**.

(Hem Singh)  
District Judge-01  
East/KKD Court/Delhi/02.04.2025