

05.08.2025

Present : Mr. Manoj Sharma, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.  
Ms. Neha Sharma, Ld. Counsel for respondent nos.4  
and 5.

Amended memo of parties in terms of order dated 02.04.2025 not filed by the petitioner. Petitioner is directed to file amended memo of parties within one week from today.

Reply/ objections not filed on behalf of the respondent nos.7 and 8 till date. Even statutory period for filing the same has already expired. It seems that said respondents are not willing to file the reply/ objections.

*In view thereof, the rights of respondent nos.7 and 8 to file the reply/ objections are hereby closed.*

The respondent nos.2 to 6 have already given their no-objection, if the present petition is allowed in favour of the petitioner.

Pleadings stated to be completed and following issues are hereby framed:-

a) **Whether the petitioner is entitled for grant of Will annexed Letter of Administration in respect of the Will dated 17.12.2020 executed by Lt. Piara Lal Seli for property bearing House no.12, Guru Angad Nagar (Extension), Laxmi Nagar, Delhi-110092, as prayed for? OPP**

b) **Relief.**

No other issue arises or pressed for.

Put up for PE on 11.11.2025. Let affidavits of evidence of all petitioner's witnesses be filed within four weeks from today.

(Hem Singh)  
District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/05.08.2025